

RESOLUTION #2341

SUBJECT: Authorize the VRE CEO to Submit a VRE Project to NVTA for Funding Using the

Outside the Beltway Concessionaire Payment

WHEREAS: The Northern Virginia Transportation Authority has been requested by Secretary

of Transportation Aubrey Layne to coordinate with the Department of Rail and Public Transportation and Virginia Department of Transportation to solicit eligible projects and make project recommendations to the Commonwealth

Transportation Board;

WHEREAS: The Northern Virginia Transportation Authority issued a call for projects on

June 8, 2017 and candidate projects must be submitted by June 28, 2017;

WHEREAS: Candidate projects must be in the I-66 Outside the Beltway Corridor or

demonstrate a clear and compelling nexus to the I-66 Outside the Beltway

Corridor; and

WHEREAS: The VRE Operations Board recommends the following action.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission authorizes the VRE Chief Executive Officer to submit, on behalf of the Commissions, the VRE Manassas Line Capacity Expansion and Real-Time Traveler Information Project to the Northern Virginia Transportation Authority for consideration to recommend to the Commonwealth Transportation Board regarding the use of the projected \$500 million I-66 Outside the Beltway Concessionaire Payment, make any necessary corrections to the project amounts or descriptions in the application, and execute all project funding agreements that may result from consideration of the projects.

Approved this 6th day of July 2017.

Jeffrey C. McKay

Chairman

Matthew F. Letourneau

Secretary-Treasurer